OP \$315.00 1671232

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM382128

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------------|
| TRAXX MANAGEMENT, LLP | | 07/25/2003 | Limited Liability Partnership: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TRAXXAS, L.P. |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1100 Klein Road |
| City: | Plano |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 75074 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Partnership: TEXAS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 1671232 | TRX |
| Registration Number: | 2292851 | TRAXXAS |
| Registration Number: | 2384811 | READY TO RUN |
| Registration Number: | 2314111 | TRAXXAS |
| Registration Number: | 2378932 | READY TO RACE |
| Registration Number: | 2372968 | PROTRAX |
| Registration Number: | 2541227 | READY-TO-DRIVE |
| Registration Number: | 2458519 | READY TO WIN |
| Registration Number: | 2417720 | STAMPEDE |
| Registration Number: | 2417721 | RUSTLER |
| Serial Number: | 78150303 | TITAN |
| Serial Number: | 78260123 | TWIST LOCK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2147603000

Email: trademarks@carrip.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory W. Carr Address Line 1: 6170 Research Rd.

TRADEMARK

900362372 REEL: 005778 FRAME: 0930

| Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | Suite 111 Frisco, TEXAS 75033 | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Gregory W. Carr | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Gregory W. Carr/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 04/27/2016 | |
| Total Attachments: 3 | | (Too do you had a date of 7 OF 0000 Harry of 17 | |

source=ATTACHMENT 3 - Assignment of Trademarks dated 7-25-2003#page1.tif source=ATTACHMENT 3 - Assignment of Trademarks dated 7-25-2003#page2.tif source=ATTACHMENT 3 - Assignment of Trademarks dated 7-25-2003#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005778 FRAME: 0931

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Traxx Management, LLP, a limited liability partnership organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and successor through conversion of Traxxas Corporation ("Assignor"), owns the marks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Traxxas, L.P., a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of Texas, and having a place of business at 1100 Klein Road, Plano, Texas 75074 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks, applications and registrations, and in and to any renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill, if any, connected therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, applications and registrations, and in and to any renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill, if any, connected therewith and any right to recover for past infringement thereof and other past injury thereto, free and clear of all Encumbrances (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith, by and among Seller, Buyer, and their respective owners (the "Asset Purchase Agreement")) except for the Assumed Liabilities (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) and the Encumbrances referenced in Section 5.14 of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

TRAXX MANAGEMENT, LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership

David B. Katz, Managing Partner

HOUSTON:020915/00001:842152v4

Date: July 3, 2003

STATE OF TEXAS COLOR DO JMP & COUNTY OF DALLAS Summit Jup &

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared DAVID B. KATZ, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me under oath that he executed the same as the act and deed of Traxx Management, LLP, as Managing Partner thereof, and for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office, this 25 day of July, 2003.

JOHANNE M. PICKEN
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF COLORADO

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas Colorado Jul

My Commusion expires Sept 25,2005

HOUSTON:020915/00001:842152v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005778 FRAME: 0933

EXHIBIT A

| <u>MARK</u> | U.S./STATE | REG. NO. | APPLN. NO. | DATE |
|-----------------------|------------|------------------------|----------------|-------------------|
| TRX | U.S. | 1,671,232 | S/N 74/039,613 | 1/17/92 (Issued) |
| TRAXXAS (Stylized) | U.S. | 2,292,851 | S/N 75/603,799 | 11/16/99 (Issued) |
| READY TO RUN | U.S. | 2,384,811 | S/N 75/601,505 | 9/12/00 (Issued) |
| TRAXXAS & DESIGN | U.S. | 2,314,111 | S/N 75/601,565 | 2/01/00 (Issued) |
| READY TO RACE | U.S. | 2,378,932 | S/N 75/655,057 | 8/22/00 (Issued) |
| PROTRAX | U.S. | 2,372,968 | S/N 75/812,768 | 8/1/00 (Issued) |
| READY TO DRIVE | U.S. | 2,541,227 | S/N 75/812,758 | 2/19/02 (Issued) |
| READY TO WIN | U.S. | 2,458,519 | S/N 75/812,672 | 6/5/01 (Issued) |
| STAMPEDE | U.S. | 2,417,720 | S/N 75/923,470 | 1/2/01 (Issued) |
| RUSTLER | U.S. | 2,417,721 | S/N 75/923,471 | 1/2/01 (Issued) |
| TITAN | U.S. | (awaiting examination) | S/N 78/150,303 | 8/2/02 (Filed) |
| TWIST LOCK | U.S. | (awaiting examination) | S/N 78/260,123 | 6/9/03(Filed) |

HOUSTON:020915/00001:842152v4

RECORDED: 04/27/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005778 FRAME: 0934